

 GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS
 RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO-1540

ANSWERED ON 02/08/2023


NHs IN RAYALASEEMA REGION OF ANDHRA PRADESH

1540.   SHRI V. VIJAYASAI REDDY:


Will the Minister of ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS be pleased to state:


(a) details of each of the nine NHs to which Ministry has given approval by allocating ₹ 9,009 crores to construct 411 kms for the Rayalaseema region of Andhra Pradesh;

(b) expected time period for above projects, project-wise;

(c) whether there are still some proposals from Andhra Pradesh pending before the Ministry for upgrading State Highways into NHs; and

(d) if so, details thereof and efforts being made to approve the same?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS


(SHRI NITIN JAIRAM GADKARI)

(a) & (b)         Development and maintenance of NHs is a continuous process.  Details of NH

development works sanctioned during 2022-23 in Rayalaseema region in the State of Andhra Pradesh, are at Annexure.

(c) & (d) Ministry keeps on receiving several proposals for declaration of State Roads including State Highways as National Highways from different States & UTs including from the State of Andhra Pradesh. Ministry declares some of them as National Highways depending on traffic levels, requirements of connectivity, inter-se priority and availability of resources. Presently no proposals for declaration of State Highways in the State of Andhra Pradesh as National Highways are under consideration.


 ANNEXURE I


ANNEXURE I REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) & (b) OF RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1540 FOR ANSWER FOR 02.08.2023 ASKED BY SHRI V.

VIJAYASAI REDDY REGARDING NHs IN RAYALASEEMA REGION OF ANDHRA

PRADESH.

Details of National Highway projects sanctioned in the Rayalaseema region of Andhra Pradesh in 2022-23


S.
No

Name of Project
Sanctioned

Cost
(in Rs. Cr)

Schedule
Completion

Date

Physical
Progress

1 6L of Renigunta to Naidupeta section of NH-71 2237.99 31.01.2024 48.40%

2 Four-laning of Madanapalli – Pileru Section from Km
0.00 to Km 55.900 of NH-71.

1852.12 14.01.2025 11.51%

3
Four laning of Bangalore – Chennai Expressway (Bethamangala to Byreddypalli (phase-II) section of NE-7(Pkg -1)

1306.96 10.10.2024 26.45%

4
Four laning Bangalore-Chennai Expressway (Byreddypalli to Bangarupalem (Phase-II) section of NE-7 (Pkg-2)

2007 07.06.2025 0.07%

5
Four laning of Bangalore – Chennai Expressway (Bangarupalem to Gudipala (phase-II) section of NE-7(Pkg -3)

1288.54 04.10.2024 29.99%

6
6L of Varadharajula to Kumarajapet from km 0.000 to km 43.800 of Chittoor – Thatchur Section of NH-716B
(Pkg-I)

1768.33 05.12.2024 25.61%

7
6L of Veera Kaveri Raja Puram to Pondavakkam from km 61.380 to km 96.040 laning of Chittoor-Thatchur Section of NH 716B (Pkg-III)

1303.29 24.01.2025 17.86%

8
6L of Pondavakkam to Kannigaipair from km.96.040 to km.116.100 of Chittoor-Thatchur Section of NH 716B
(Pkg-IV)

1105.27 23.01.2025 4.00%

9

Construction of major bridge across Papagni river including approaches at km. 153/2 of Renigunta -
Kadapa-Muddanur Road NH-716 in the state of Andhra Pradesh on EPC Mode.

82.18 31-01-25 24.79%

10

Rehabilitation & Upgradation of Newly Declared National Highway Somayajulapalli – Dhone Road of NH – 340B from Km.0/0 To 56/200 [Design Ch. Km
0/00 to km 53/33] to two lane with paved shoulders in Kurnool District in the State Of Andhra Pradesh on EPC Mode under Annual Plan 2022-23

629.73
Awarded but not

commenced

 -


11

Rehabilitation & Upgradation of Existing two Lane Road To 4-Lane With Paved Shoulders from km 32/0 to km 79/650 (Design chainage Km 32+000 to km
78+760) Puttaparthi-Koduru Section of NH-342 in Sri Satyasai District in the State of Andhra Pradesh on EPC Mode under Annual Plan 2022-23

1318.57
Awarded but not

commenced

 -

12

Construction of 2-lane ROB with approaches in lieu of existing L.C.NO. 41E at Km. 86/100 (railway chainage km 64/5-6) of NH-205(New NH-42) under
Sethubharatham in the state of Andhra Pradesh under NH(o) for the year 2022-23 on EPC mode.

65.03
Sanctioned and

not Awarded

 -

13

Construction of proposed 2-lane ROB and its approaches in lieu of existing level Crossing No.95 at Km 183/600(railway chainage 145/500-600) of NH
205(Km. 9/6 of new NH-71) under Setu Bharatam in the State of Andhra Pradesh under NH(O) for the year
2022-23 on EPC mode

78.63
Sanctioned and

not Awarded

 -

14

Widening to 2-Lane with Paved shoulders of Dornala to Kunta Junction from Design Chainage Km 244+000 to 267+990 section of NH-765 (Package-2) in the state
of Andhra Pradesh on EPC mode for the year 2022-23

244.83
Sanctioned and

not Awarded

 -

15

Widening to 2L+PS of Sangameswaram - Atmakuru section (from Km 96 to Km 124) & Velegodu- Nandyal section (including Nandyal Bypass)(from Km 143/6 to 185/9)) of NH-167K in the State of Andhra Pradesh under NH (O) on EPC mode under Annual Plan 2022-
23.

776.17
Sanctioned and

not Awarded

 -

16

Rehabilitation and Upgradation of Newly declared National Highway NH 167K from Kurnool/Kadapa Border-Jammalamadugu section of NH-167K i.e.
Design Ch. Km 248+010 to km 269+900 to 2 lane with
paved shoulders in the State of Andhra Pradesh

292.63
Sanctioned and

not Awarded

 -

17

Widening to 4 Lane of Gorantla - Hindupur section
(from Km 120/300 to 165/000) of NH716G in the State
of Andhra Pradesh under NH(O) on EPC mode under Annual Plan 2022-23– Alignments of bypasses and Realignments submitted for approval request regarding

808.70
Sanctioned and

not Awarded

 -

18

Rehabilitation and Upgradation of Newly declared National Highway NH 167K from Nandyala-Kurnool/Kadapa Border section of NH-167K i.e. Km
186/000 to Km 250/000(Design Ch.186+000 to
248+010) to 2 lane with paved shoulders on EPC mode in the State of Andhra Pradesh

691.81
Sanctioned and

not Awarded

 -


19

Construction of Tadipatri Bypass of 4 lane with paved shoulders on NH 67 in Ananthapuramu district of Andhra Pradesh state under NH(O) on EPC mode under Annual Plan 2022-23

159.66
Sanctioned and

not Awarded
 -

20

Upgradation To Two Lane/Four lane With Paved Shoulders of Newly Declared NH - 440 Vempalli To Chagalamarri Via Yerraguntla and Proddatur Existing
Chainage from Km.50+000 to Km.130+500 (Existing
Length – 80.5Kms) (Design Chainage from Km.55+000 to Km.106+520 & Km.109+650 to
Km.137+080 Approx. Design length - 78.950 Km) in
the state of Andhra Pradesh in Annual Plan 2022-23

1321.02
Sanctioned and

not Awarded

 -

21

Widening and Strengthening of existing two-lane road for bypassed reaches of Punganur town limits on NH-42, One time Improvement in the bypassed section, in the state of Andhra Pradesh under NH(O) on EPC mode under annual plan 2022-2023 design chainage
(0+000 to 10+035) in Chittoor district

41.10
Awarded but not

commenced

 -

22

Construction of Bypass Road to V Kota (km 333+400 to 340+900) and Byreddypalli town (Km 315+900 to
318+250) to two lane with paved shoulder of NH 42
(Palamaneru Krishnagiri Boarder) in Chittoor District of Andhra Pradesh.

140.25
Sanctioned and

not Awarded

 -

23

Construction of bypass road to Adoni town connecting NH-167 (Hagari - Jadcharla road) from km.62/700 to 71/400 in Kurnool District in the State of Andhra
Pradesh.

241.99
Sanctioned and

not Awarded
 -


***

